GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.62
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8™ FEBRUARY, 2022

DEATH OF HEALTH WORKERS DUE TO COVID-19
62 SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of health workers in each State who have passed away due to COVID-19, disaggregated into doctors, nurses, ambulance drivers, paramedics, etc.; and

(b) the quantum of compensation paid to the families of deceased health workers in each State?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(@) & (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 62* FOR 8'" FEBRUARY, 2022

(@) & (b) Health is a State subject. Government of India has maintained data of total cases and deaths as reported by States/UTs on a regular basis. Disaggregated data by profession is required to be maintained by the States. Accordingly, Union Government has requested States/UTs to furnish the requisite details. In response, details from few States/UTs have been received and are submitted at Annexure I.

Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package (PMGKP): Insurance Scheme for Health
Workers Fighting COVID-19 was launched on 30" March 2020 to provide comprehensive personal accident cover of Rs. 50 Lakh to 22.12 lakh health care providers including community health workers and private health workers who may have been in direct contact and care of COVID-19 patients and may be at risk of being impacted by this.

Also, private hospital staff/retired/ volunteer/local urban bodies/contract/daily wage/ad-hoc/outsourced staff requisitioned by states/central hospitals/autonomous hospitals of central/states/UTs, AIIMS & Institute of National Importance (INI)/hospitals of Central Ministries specifically drafted for care of COVID-19 patients are also covered under the PMGKP.

The PMGKP Insurance Scheme for Health Workers Fighting COVID-19 was extended from time to time and was last extended was for a period of 180 days w.e.f.
20™ October, 2021.

State/UT wise details of compensation paid to the families of deceased health workers under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package (PMGKP): Insurance Scheme for Health Workers Fighting COVID-19 scheme till 31* January 2022 is at Annexure
1
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Annexure |

State/UT wise detail of number of COVID-19 deaths among health workers as reported by States/UTs

S. State/UT COVID-19 deaths among health workers

No. Doctor | Nurses Ambulance driver | Paramedic | Others

1 Sikkim - 1 - - 2

2 Chandigarh - - - 1 3

3 Tripura - - - 3 1

4 Maharashtra 67 19 - - 141

5 Gujarat 20 20 6 128 -

6 Arunachal - - - 4 1
Pradesh
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Annexure |1
State/UT wise details of compensation paid to the families of deceased health workers under

Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package (PMGKP): Insurance Scheme (data as on 31% January
2022)

S. No. State/UT Number of claims paid Amount of claims paid (In
Rs. Crore)
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 2 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 160 80
3 Arunachal Pradesh 5 2.5
4 Assam 17 8.5
5 Bihar 93 46.5
6 Chandigarh 1 0.5
7 Chhattisgarh 85 42.5
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0
9 Daman & Diu 1 0.5
10 Delhi 56 28
11 Goa 5 2.5
12 Gujarat 139 69.5
13 Haryana 29 14.5
14 Himachal Pradesh 5 2.5
15 Jammu & Kashmir 28 14
16 Jharkhand 15 7.5
17 Karnataka 100 50
18 Kerala 24 12
19 Ladakh 1 0.5
20 Lakshadweep 0 0
21 Madhya Pradesh 74 37
22 Maharashtra 201 100.5
23 Manipur 5 2.5
24 Meghalaya 0 0
25 Mizoram 0 0
26 Nagaland 1 0.5
27 Odisha 22 11
28 Puducherry 22 11
29 Punjab 29 14.5
30 Rajasthan 136 68
31 Sikkim 3 15
32 Tamil Nadu 110 55
33 Telangana 83 41.5
34 Tripura 2 1
35 Uttar Pradesh 134 67
36 Uttarakhand 7 3.5
37 West Bengal 21 10.5
Total 1616 808
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08 ®LEt, 2022 F oI T THT AT W €. 62 F I § Sfewrfaa fAawor

(F) 3T (@): TATEST T & (AU g1 AT LRI 7 AT/ ST &AL G [T e
T & T2 RATE & Aqa T AT S /AT 6 Aihe T 21 TA F ATAT AAT-3(AT SAThs ST T W@ UTed i gl TEIH, % T9hlT 9 TSA1/E9 T &3 & suferg A
AT T A 03T ) STaTE #, T TSA1/EH AT S § A TTH &l ¢ ¢ AT dAqerdan-|
& wreq e 2

T T oo Ty (Frowstisdt): Fifae-19 * feg a=T o w2 ey w91 3q
FAT =6\ 30 779, 2020 FT LE A T SEH 22,12 AT@ FEEA qREAT F@Tara w50

AT %, HT ATTH AHIT AT SHT & AT STaT g1 37 Fareed ai=ar vararet § o
ATETT TaTeeT FHT 37 At Ty w7 A7 onfier § S Fitae-19 TR & H€er g9 |
AT ITHT TGATA § T2 Bl ST TH AT Ik TATIAT B T GAT 2Tl

TS qATAT, TUHSTRYT F dgd Aol SE0dre & TTR/HR/ASA/ET ST 943 &
FETATAL /R TATIT AETATA T/ TH 3T TP Tged o GEATHI (ATSUAATS )/FTae-19 Ty
#FT Faresy gt F o 9w qi o G R U S0 §ererdt F aeaaret gy 9 T TaTHga/maeH/eaHE agd FEm/AEEma/REst as/asd/aeedrs =% &1 AT
e fha T 2

Fae-19 & fa5g 2 @ e FHAT & (o0 GTUHSHRYT SHT ThiH FT G a9T-aa9g
ow forar = sl foet aw s e 20 sereaw, 2021 & 180 faei it safyr & forg
ERIRE

TETAHT TS FHedTor Tt (FrUHsiihdl): FIfas-19 & fowg g @ w@reg ®Hgl & o AT T * TEd g TaTeeT HIHAT & TAT H 31 FTHa<d, 2022 T & T8 etaqid a9
T TSA/HH T[T &FA-A1X AT gadsh-1l 7 f32 12w 2)
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ERGPESE!

TSIT/ET T &1 g &1 T8 ROE F SqaR wreey {447 § wifae-19 F =1 d@fat i
AT T TSA/AH T HA-T AT

w4, | TG T T HAA] § Fifae-19 ¥ =T dld
CEl TiFex | T T gTEe ks | s=
1 | TafEm - 1 - - 2
2 | wETE - - - 1 3
3 |FmT - - - 3 1
4 | WEWTY 67 19 - - 141
5 | e 20 20 6 128
6 | A=A - - 4 1
Tl
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Irgera- |l

TEHAT TS Feqmor e (frowshiard): fifae-19 ¥ R o= © e sl F P v <Fiw & 9gq 99 @
HAAT F i@ #r 31 SWadt, 2022 a& & w1 afaqfd afdr #1 asa/ET T5T dF-a AT

, , L SETATT &t Fr i (FAE T
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4 17 8.5
5 T 93 46.5
6 T 1 0.5
7 ENLNE 85 425
8 HESEIREUEC il 0 0
9 T T T 1 05
10 i 56 28
11 [T 5 2.5
12 [T 139 69.5
13 [ 29 14.5
14 AT 34T 5 2.5
15 STF ST e 28 14
16 [FEE 15 7.5
17 A 100 50
18 o 24 12
19 |T"E 1 0.5
20  [TEEM 0 0
21 e T2 74 37
22 [T 201 100.5
23 [T 5 25
24 [T 0 0
25 ASTH 0 0
26 [T 1 0.5
27 [T 22 11
28 | 22 11
29 [T 29 14.5
30 [T 136 68
31 At 3 15
32 [T 110 55
33 [T 83 415
34 T 2 1
35 [T 134 67
36 [FTUEE 7 35
37 [TERETE 21 10.5
F 1616 808
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DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, the Minister has replied about the compensation paid and help given to the workers who are involved in Covid situation.
We have to salute the doctors and nurses who sacrificed their lives to save the people. The Minister in his reply, has said, "Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package (PMGKP): Insurance Scheme for Health Workers Fighting Covid-19 was launched on 30" March, 2020 to provide comprehensive personal accident cover of Rs. 50 lakhs to
22.12 lakh health care providers including community health workers and private health workers." Sir, under Tamil Nadu, it is mentioned, 110 claims were paid, and were given Rs. 85 crores. | am requesting you. This is a very serious thing. Would
the Minister consider to enhance the fund to give the doctors, nurses and others who are involved in saving the lives of Covid patients.

S1HTRE Aisfaan | A IuqHafcy weley, | iU HA1EdH | 9 & g gl
BT T HAT ATl _§", fT=8I9 COVID Crises & first, second and third, RiGll surge H I8 3T TRE W B (hATI 89 GIAT P =T <201 4 I8 awl fob STa COVID peak TR T, T T STae¥ IUH-3U BINUC BIS R Tel T o, WAfh fEg&ir
ﬁ@ﬂﬁg@gﬂﬁ@ﬁ’mﬁm-%ﬂaﬁ@@ a%, and not only Doctors, 4
health workers @1 H&-Td &I dolg W HRT <3 COVID crises BT successfully dTHAT
PR FHT| TRBR 7 A1 §9 FHI H AU X7 effort AT g 'FHTTHAT TRIG DHeT01
YhoT' BT declare fhaT YT, 39 HHY, FAR S health workers 3R front liners T2 &
ST T G2 DT HTH HR I8 &, SThl 50 AIRI BT M1 Hax Hl fIT T 31T T
IHD! FHY-FHY TR TIACS DRI TR, ARE ¥ IFeay, 2021 A I URICS (bl
AT 3R 9% H Pl FAATHR 1,616 T DHIHAT DI BRI g1 141, 4T & T8
HEIAT ST 5| 39 AT & IATAR 808 BRIS S BT WA [dHAT 7T & 3R I8
RTRIT 50 TRT B HATET H B

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Thank you Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, | am also saluting the
health workers who worked very hard and lost their lives during COVID pandemic.
But, hon. Deputy Chairman, it is very unfortunate that the Government of India still don’t have exact statistics of how many health workers died due to COVID. The answer is very clear that the Government does not have figures. We had asked this question fifteen days before. But, even then, the Government is saying that it does not have statistics.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : You ask your supplementary.
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SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, | am coming to the point. | had also asked a question
during the last Session that how many people died due to oxygen shortage. The reply was, ‘No person died due to oxygen shortage.’ ...(/m‘errupz‘/ons)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Venugopalji, just now | told you to ask your
supplementary. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, it is, actually, a misleading statement.
...(/nz‘erru,oz‘/ons)...Sir, please allow me. This is one of the important questions.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: | am allowing you. ...(/m‘errupz‘/ons)...

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: My question is: How many people have been given compensation so far in the country who have died due to COVID?

S1. AR ASIIAT: IUQHTURT eI, $AH BIS irritate B b1 99T T8I 81 AR
ARHR 95 fFerar 2 3R gfF 2o e Feolae 7, Sl SHHT AR $¢T W
Holde Bl B, Ve MR STl AT §, a1 9vex dI od 81 Aved Ta-d< = 9t ool TR ST 9IS 9911 3R Sy RGN SHH JHI -7 IR Sl Gfee Bl 2

it ST : wiet, A IR SSHR HHed 7 B

S1. AR AT : A1 A+ Sl U9 Y91 8, SHh] § Wihde Ruadlg A1
T8 §1 Secguasll 7 Mssarsd af off fh U S2q B1 ST 3MYD] Helae BRI g,
I foIT YRT WRBR 1 TP ©ieHH g9137 3R Gt I IRBRI BT HET b 3
TgT BIfTS-19 A Nid! S Bl, STHT ST ITH Al HRAT &1 I 19T IRBRI A,
DITS-19 A 5, TRI 33 TR 2 §§ o, AT db VAT ST AT BT &, 98 ST
SIS 8, I9H BIs (U &I 91d T8l 8, DS irritate B B 91 8] &1 SHH 1§
fhe ARG ARBR 7 Pal [ MY Il IGH ST STl b T 8, Al 37 JAb-argel
P b Bl, A B oAl A Ab-argal Wl fHaT 8 IR BRal 8 foT Jd=argd o 381
2, ) g 99 v 1 21fde Sp—argd oY foar 21 84 s9d @is feahd T8l v,
oIfeh=1 15T ARBR <11 |1 fhad <3, 9 faed &4 I8f 9ard €, 94 U™ &1 &I 91
el 81 AT ey IfT g9 3R WY S¥hi99 Ji af 89R U1 S W §h A9
11 A &1 8, I8 BH 3MMUd] ST BRI

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Sir, the Government of India has been extremely prompt in paying compensation to the tune of Rs. 880 crores to 1,616 people.
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Sir, some hospitals are not cooperating. They don’t want to issue certificate under the prescribed format, because they wanted to suppress information that somebody from their hospital died. | can produce details.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your question, Mr. Alphons. | have told you
several times.

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: So, | would like to know what action the Government will take
against hospitals which are refusing to issue certificate in the prescribed format and what action will be taken by the Government against those hospitals which refuse to report these cases.

S1. 99gd AiSfaAT : Helgy, Al {3 udrel 7 31U |e 3fidbs [SaeiaR el fhd
g, A1 98 e Ta-H9-—< SWd] 8 3R HHIgd HYd g IRGR IR U $-HIHI
HoToll &1 H 37Uel 3T § [ I AR R Al iR | TedIgoi SR & 3iR g9 41
gl A TSATSoR] fSaeiR &xd, T} 3RYdTel 19T Sl Jafie &y, VT 38 Rl

St ST : T3 =T 63.
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